Particulars of issued shares

% of shares held by

Number of Par value
ordinary shares HK$ The Company Subsidiaries
(C) FINANCE
* China Property Finance Limited 2 1 — 100
Hardon International Finance Limited 10 1 — 60
* Hency Finance Limited 2 1 — 100
* Henderson Cyber Finance Limited 2 1 — 100
* Henderson (China) Finance Limited 10,000 1 — 100
Henderson International Finance Limited 250,000 100 100 —
Henderson Investment Credit Limited 2 1 — 100
Henderson Investment Finance Limited 1,000 100 — 100
Henderson Investment Credit (1997) Limited 2 1 — 100
Henderson Investment Credit (2000) Limited 2 1 — 100
Henderson Investment Finance (2000) Limited 2 1 — 100
Henderson Land Credit (1997) Limited 2 1 100 —
Henderson Land Credit (2000) Limited 2 1 100 —
Henderson Land Credit (2001) Limited 2 1 100 —
Henderson Land Finance (2000) Limited 2 1 100 —
* Henderson Land International Credit Z US$1 100 —
(Cayman Islands) Limited (incorporated
and operates in the Cayman Islands)
* Henderson Land Treasury (Cayman Islands) 2 US$1 100 —
Limited (incorporated and operates in
the Cayman Islands)
* Henderson Land Treasury (Cayman Islands) — JPY10,000,000,000 — —
Limited (incorporated and operates in (Note a)
the Cayman Islands)
Henderson Property Finance Limited 2 1 100 —
* Henderson Real Estate Finance Limited 2 1 100 —
* Henland Finance Limited Z 1 100 —
* Hiram Assets Limited (incorporated and 1 US$1 — 100
operates in the British Virgin Islands)
Post East Finance Company Limited 2 1 100 —
Reneco International Limited Z 1 — 100
Sinogood Finance Company Limited 100 1 — 90
Wealth Prospect Finance Limited 100,000 1 — 100
Annual Report 2001

Henderson Land Development Company Limited

F129.pdt



Particulars of issued shares

% of shares held by

Number of Par value
ordinary shares HK$ The Company Subsidiaries
(C) FINANCE (cont'd)
West Chelsea Holdings Co. Limited 2 US$1 100 —
(incorporated and operates in
the British Virgin Islands)
West Chelsea Holdings Co. Limited 126,677,935+ US$1 100 —

(D)

(E)

(F)
(i)

(incorporated and operates in
the British Virgin Islands)

Nofes:

(a) Thisrepresents the principal amount of a guaranteed bond bearing interest at 3.5% redeemable in 2002,

CONSTRUCTION

E Man Construction Company Limited
Heng Tat Construction Company Limited

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Beverly Hill (Estate Management) Limited
Fanling Centre (Management) Limited
Flora Plaza Management Limited

Goodwill Management Limited

Hang On Estate Management Limited
Hang Yick Properties Management Limited

Hansen (China) Property Management
Company Limited (incorporated in
Hong Kong and operates in the PRC)
Metro City Management Limited
Sheung Shui Centre Management Limited
Sunshine City Property Management Limited
Well Born Real Estate Management Limited

INVESTMENT HOLDING

Incorporated and operates in Hong Kong
Ace Winner Development Limited
Capital Gold Development Limited

China Investment Group Limited
Citiright Development Limited

Disralel Investment Limited

Disralel Investment Limited

Goodmark Development Limited

Graf Investment Limited

Graf Investment Limited
Henderson Investment Limited
Linden Development Limited

Annual Report 2001
Henderson Land Development Company Limited
F129.pdt

50,000

1,000

N N N N

2
2
300,000
2
2

1,000%*

2
2

2‘:’{":‘:‘

2,817,327,395
10,000

100
100

— — oe— o— —

100

— — om— —

1,000

— — e— om— —

100

0.20

100
100

100

85

100
100

60
100
100

100

100
100
100

100
100
64.06

100
100
100
100
100
73.34



Particulars of issued shares % of shares held by

Number of Par value
ordinary shares HK$ The Company Subsidiaries
(F) INVESTMENT HOLDING (cont'd)
Macrostar Investment Limited 2 1 100
* Main Eagle Limited 2 1 100
Medley Investment Limited 2 1 100
Medley Investment Limited 2%%* 100 100
Mount Sherpa Limited 2 1 100
Mount Sherpa Limited 2%%* 10 100
Nation Team Development Limited 2 1 80
Paillard Investment Limited 2 1 100
Paillard Investment Limited 2%%* 100 100
Shiu Kien Development Company Limited 1,500 1 — 94.40
Shiu Kien Development Company Limited 150,000** 100 — 94.40
Winner Glory Development Limited 2 1 — 100
Wiselin Investment Limited 2 1 — 100
(ii) Incorporated and operatesin the
British Virgin Islands
Bonstar Limited " JS$1 — 100
* Citimax Investment Limited " JS$1 — 100
Felix Technology Limited " JS$1 — 100
Goldmark Venture Limited ’ JS$1 — 100
Higgins Holdings Limited " JS$1 — 100
Kingsview International Limited " JS$1 — 100
Midlink Pacific Limited ’ JSST — 100
Multiglade Holdings Limited " JS$1 — 100
Newspeed Technology Limited " JS$1 — 100
Newmarket International Limited 10 JS$1 — 100
Parson Investment Limited " JS$1 — 100
Podar Limited " JS$1 — 100
Ranko Investment Limited " JS$1 — 100
Rejoice Investments Limited " JS$1 — 100
* Senway Technology Limited " JS$1 — 100
St. Helena Holdings Co. Limited 3 JS$1 — 100
Threadwell Limited 1 JS$1 — 100
Topgoal Limited 1 JS$1 — 100
(iii) Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and operates in Hong Kong
Jetsome Limited 1 US$1 — 100
Midlink Limited 1 US$1 — 100
(iv) Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and
operates in Hong Kong
* Henderson Cyber Limited 5,000,000,000 0.1 — 66.67
Annual Report 2001

Henderson Land Development Company Limited
F129.pdt



Particulars of issued shares

% of shares held by

Number of Par value
ordinary shares HK$ The Company Subsidiaries
(F) INVESTMENT HOLDING (cont’d)
(v) Incorporated in Singapore and
operates in the PRC
Sin Cheng Holdings Pte Ltd 1,200,000 S$1 — 66
(vi) Incorporated in Bermuda and operates in
the PRC
* Henderson China Holdings Limited 496,776,205 1 — 58.53
(vii) Incorporated in Hong Kong and operates
in the PRC
* Hang Seng Quarry Company Limited 10,000 1 64 —
* Harbour Alliance Limited 10,000 1 — 55
* Henftield Properties Limited 10,000 1 — 60
* Ranki Development Limited 2 1 — 100
* Shellson International Limited 100 1 — 75
(G) DEPARTMENT STORE OPERATION
Citistore Limited 2 1 — 100
(H) HOTEL AND SERVICE APARTMENT
MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION
Gold Eagle Management Limited 2 1 — 100
* Hector Investment Limited 1,000 100 100 —
Henderson Hotel Management Limited 2 1 — 100
Newton Hotel Hong Kong Limited 2 1 — 100
Newton Hotel Kowloon Limited 2 1 — 100
Newton Inn (North Point) Limited 2 1 100 —
(1) PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
Megastrength Security Services 10,000 1 — 100
Company Limited
Megastrength Security Services 400+++ 1 — —
Company Limited
(J) MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY SERVICES
* Henderson (China) Real Estate Agency Limited 2 1 — 100
Henderson Property Agency Limited 200,000 1 — 100
* Henderson Real Estate Agency Limited 2 100 100 —
* Sheenlex Development Limited 2 1 — 100
(K) INFRASTRUCTURE
(i) Incorporated and operatesin Hong Kong
* Benson Industries Limited 2 1 — 100

Annual Report 2001
Henderson Land Development Company Limited
F129.pdt



Issued/contributed

% of equity interest held by

registered capital The Company Subsidiaries
(K) INFRASTRUCTURE (cont'd)
(ii) Incorporated and operates in the PRC
Hang Zhou Henderson Qianjiang Third Bridge RMB200,000,000 — 55.69
Company, Limited
Maanshan Huan Tong Highway Development RMB99,450,000 — 49
Limited
Ningbo Raytek Highway Development RMBS6,000,000 — 39
Company Limited
Ningbo Wise Link Highway Development RMB56,000,000 — 39
Company Limited
Ningbo Nickwell Highway Development RMB88,000,000 — 39
Company Limited
Tianjin Wangiao Development Company RMB20,000,000 — 70
Limited
Tianjin Jinning Roads Bridges Construction RMB23,680,000 — 70
Development Company Limited
Particulars of issued shares % of shares held by
Number of Par value
ordinary shares HK$ The Company Subsidiaries
(L) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
* Eastar Technology Limited 35,000,000 1 — 92.20
* Future Home Limited 2 1 — 100
* Henderson Data Centre Limited 2 1 — 100
* 1Care.com Limited 2 1 — 100
* Companies audited by KPMG
** Non-voting deferred shares
* A Shares
*+ B Shares

+++

Preference Shares

The above list gives the principal subsidiaries of the Group which, in the opinion of the directors, materially affect the profit or assets of

the Group.

Annual Report 2001
Henderson Land Development Company Limited
F129.pdt



