Principal Subsidiaries (cont'd)			at 3	30th June, 2001
	Particulars of issued shares Number of Par value		% of shares held by	
	ordinary shares	HK\$	The Company	Subsidiaries
(C) FINANCE				
* China Property Finance Limited	2	1		100
Hardon International Finance Limited	10	1		60
* Hency Finance Limited	2	1		100
* Henderson Cyber Finance Limited	2	1		100
* Henderson (China) Finance Limited	10,000	1		100
Henderson International Finance Limited	250,000	100	100	
Henderson Investment Credit Limited	2	1		100
Henderson Investment Finance Limited	1,000	100		100
Henderson Investment Credit (1997) Limited	2	1		100
Henderson Investment Credit (2000) Limited	2	1		100
Henderson Investment Finance (2000) Limited	2	1		100
Henderson Land Credit (1997) Limited	2	1	100	
Henderson Land Credit (2000) Limited	2	1	100	
Henderson Land Credit (2000) Limited Henderson Land Credit (2001) Limited	2	1	100	
Henderson Land Finance (2000) Limited	2	1	100	
* Henderson Land International Credit	2	US\$1	100	
(Cayman Islands) Limited (incorporated		05\$1	100	
·				
and operates in the Cayman Islands)	-	i ic ¢ 1	100	
* Henderson Land Treasury (Cayman Islands)	2	US\$1	100	
Limited (incorporated and operates in				
the Cayman Islands)	LDX (4	10 000 000		
* Henderson Land Treasury (Cayman Islands)	— JPY10,000,000,000			
Limited (incorporated and operates in the Cayman Islands)		(Note a)		
Henderson Property Finance Limited	2	1	100	
* Henderson Real Estate Finance Limited	2	1	100	
* Henland Finance Limited	2	1	100	
* Hiram Assets Limited (incorporated and	1	US\$1		100
operates in the British Virgin Islands)		J J J 1		100
Post East Finance Company Limited	2	1	100	
Reneco International Limited	2	1	100	100
Sinogood Finance Company Limited	100	1		90
Wealth Prospect Finance Limited	100,000	1		100
vveatui ri ospect rinance Liiniteu	100,000	I		100

Pri	ncipal Subsidiaries (cont'd)			at 3	80th June, 2001	
		Particulars of is	Particulars of issued shares		% of shares held by	
		Number of ordinary shares	Par value HK\$	The Company	Subsidiaries	
(C)	FINANCE (cont'd)					
	West Chelsea Holdings Co. Limited (incorporated and operates in the British Virgin Islands)	2	US\$1	100		
	West Chelsea Holdings Co. Limited (incorporated and operates in the British Virgin Islands)	126,677,935+++	US\$1	100		
	Notes:					
	(a) This represents the principal amount of a guar	anteed bond bearing intere	est at 3.5% redeei	mable in 2002.		
(D)	CONSTRUCTION					
	E Man Construction Company Limited	50,000	100	100		
	Heng Tat Construction Company Limited	2	100	100		
(E)	PROPERTY MANAGEMENT					
	Beverly Hill (Estate Management) Limited	2	1		100	
	Fanling Centre (Management) Limited	2	1		100	
	Flora Plaza Management Limited	10	1		60	
	Goodwill Management Limited	2	1		100	
	Hang On Estate Management Limited	2	1		100	
	Hang Yick Properties Management Limited	1,000	100	100		
*	Hansen (China) Property Management	2	1		100	
	Company Limited (incorporated in					
	Hong Kong and operates in the PRC)					
	Metro City Management Limited	2	1		100	
	Sheung Shui Centre Management Limited	2	1		100	
	Sunshine City Property Management Limited	2	1		100	
	Well Born Real Estate Management Limited	2	1	100		
(F)	INVESTMENT HOLDING					
(i)	Incorporated and operates in Hong Kong					
	Ace Winner Development Limited	2	1		100	
	Capital Gold Development Limited	2	1		100	
	China Investment Group Limited	300,000	1,000		64.06	
	Citiright Development Limited	2	1	100		
	Disralei Investment Limited	2	1		100	
	Disralei Investment Limited	1,000**	1		100	
	Goodmark Development Limited	2	1		100	
	Graf Investment Limited	2	1		100	
	Graf Investment Limited	2**	100		100	
	Henderson Investment Limited	2,817,327,395	0.20		73.34	
	Linden Development Limited	10,000	1	85		

Principal Subsidiaries (cont'd)			at 3	30th June, 2001	
	Particulars of iss Number of	Particulars of issued shares Number of Par value		% of shares held by	
	ordinary shares	HK\$	The Company	Subsidiaries	
(F) INVESTMENT HOLDING (cont'd)					
Macrostar Investment Limited	2	1		100	
* Main Eagle Limited	2	1		100	
Medley Investment Limited	2	1		100	
Medley Investment Limited	2**	100		100	
Mount Sherpa Limited	2	1		100	
Mount Sherpa Limited	2**	10		100	
Nation Team Development Limited	2	1		80	
Paillard Investment Limited	2	1		100	
Paillard Investment Limited	2**	100		100	
Shiu Kien Development Company Limited	1,500	1		94.40	
Shiu Kien Development Company Limited	150,000**	100		94.40	
Winner Glory Development Limited	2	1		100	
Wiselin Investment Limited	2	1		100	
(ii) Incorporated and operates in the British Virgin Islands					
Bonstar Limited	1	US\$1		100	
* Citimax Investment Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Felix Technology Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Goldmark Venture Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Higgins Holdings Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Kingsview International Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Midlink Pacific Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Multiglade Holdings Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Newspeed Technology Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Newmarket International Limited	10	US\$1		100	
Parson Investment Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Podar Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Ranko Investment Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Rejoice Investments Limited	1	US\$1		100	
* Senway Technology Limited	1	US\$1		100	
St. Helena Holdings Co. Limited	3	US\$1		100	
Threadwell Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Topgoal Limited	1	US\$1		100	
(iii) Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and operates in Hong Kong					
Jetsome Limited	1	US\$1		100	
Midlink Limited	1	US\$1		100	
(iv) Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and					
operates in Hong Kong					
* Henderson Cyber Limited	5,000,000,000	0.1		66.67	

Pri	ncipal Subsidiaries (cont'd)			at 3	30th June, 2001
		Particulars of		% of shar	es held by
		Number of ordinary shares	Par value HK\$	The Company	Subsidiaries
(F)	INVESTMENT HOLDING (cont'd)				
(v)	Incorporated in Singapore and operates in the PRC				
	Sin Cheng Holdings Pte Ltd	1,200,000	S\$1		66
(vi)	Incorporated in Bermuda and operates in the PRC				
*	Henderson China Holdings Limited	496,776,205	1		58.53
(vii)	Incorporated in Hong Kong and operates in the PRC				
*	Hang Seng Quarry Company Limited	10,000	1	64	
*	Harbour Alliance Limited	10,000	1		55
	Henfield Properties Limited	10,000	1		60
	Ranki Development Limited	2	1		100
*	Shellson International Limited	100	1		75
(G)	DEPARTMENT STORE OPERATION				
	Citistore Limited	2	1		100
(H)	HOTEL AND SERVICE APARTMENT MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION				
	Gold Eagle Management Limited	2	1		100
*	Hector Investment Limited	1,000	100	100	
	Henderson Hotel Management Limited	2	1		100
	Newton Hotel Hong Kong Limited	2	1		100
	Newton Hotel Kowloon Limited	2	1		100
	Newton Inn (North Point) Limited	2	1	100	
(I)	PROFESSIONAL SERVICE				
	Megastrength Security Services Company Limited	10,000	1		100
	Megastrength Security Services Company Limited Company Limited	400+++	1		
(J)	MANAGEMENT AND AGENCY SERVICES				
			_		400
*	Henderson (China) Real Estate Agency Limited	2	1		100
حلد	Henderson Property Agency Limited	200,000	100	100	100
	Henderson Real Estate Agency Limited Shoopley Dayslopment Limited	2	100 1	100	100
	Sheenlex Development Limited	2	I		100
	INFRASTRUCTURE				
	Incorporated and operates in Hong Kong	_	4		400
*	Benson Industries Limited	2	7		100

** B Shares

*** Preference Shares

Principal Subsidiaries (cont'd)		at	30th June, 2001
	Issued/contributed registered capital	% of equity interes	st held by Subsidiaries
(K) INFRASTRUCTURE (cont'd)			
(ii) Incorporated and operates in the PRC Hang Zhou Henderson Qianjiang Third Bridge Company, Limited	RMB200,000,000		55.69
Maanshan Huan Tong Highway Development Limited	RMB99,450,000		49
Ningbo Raytek Highway Development Company Limited	RMB96,000,000		39
Ningbo Wise Link Highway Development Company Limited	RMB56,000,000		39
Ningbo Nickwell Highway Development Company Limited	RMB88,000,000		39
Tianjin Wanqiao Development Company Limited	RMB20,000,000		70
Tianjin Jinning Roads Bridges Construction Development Company Limited	RMB23,680,000		70
	Particulars of issued s Number of Par v	hares % of sha value	res held by
	ordinary shares	HK\$ The Company	Subsidiaries
(L) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY			
* Eastar Technology Limited	35,000,000	1 —	92.20
* Future Home Limited	2	1 —	100
* Henderson Data Centre Limited	2	1 —	100
* iCare.com Limited	2	1 —	100
* Companies audited by KPMG ** Non-voting deferred shares + A Shares			

The above list gives the principal subsidiaries of the Group which, in the opinion of the directors, materially affect the profit or assets of the Group.